Changes per 01-01-2022 (release 1)

Main text

- In the definition of ‘distribution network’, a reference to an article from the Gas Act [Gaswet] has
been adjusted; Article 2, Paragraph 1 has been replaced by Article 2, Paragraph 8. This is a
correction of an incorrect reference.

- Two sentences have been added to Article 4.A.4.1. These read as follows: ‘The capacity overshoot
will be determined based on offline hourly allocations. The chargeable amount will be determined
according to Article 3.2.3.12 of the Tariff Code Gas’. This addition clarifies how the overshoot is
determined, and which tariff is charged. This is not a functional change, but a clarifying addition.

- Article 5.11.4 is new. The text reads as follows: ‘The minimal value of the neutral gas price for the
calculation of the charge for the Linepack Flexibility Service is five (5) euros/MWh." This addition
clarifies that GTS does not pay compensation to shippers in the event of a negative neutral gas price.
It is contrary to the principles of the Gas Act that GTS should pay for a service provided to shippers.
Furthermore, it would be a perverse incentive for shippers to allow their imbalance to increase. This
is contrary to Article 43 Paragraph 2, of the BAL NC and Article 21, Paragraph 3, of Regulation
715/2009.

Appendices

A number of changes were made in Appendix 1:
o Name change of network point 300085 and GOS Z256: from SWALMEN (CARGILL
BV MALT DIVISION) to SWALMEN (BOORTMALT NETHERLANDS B.V.)
o Termination of GOS Z257. This is replaced by Z276 (change in effect since June
2021)
o Termination of GOS W223. This is replaced by W335 (change in effect since June
2021)
o Termination of GOS Z269. This is replaced by Z276 (change in effect since June
2021)
o Termination of network point 301070 (terminated on 01-07-2021; change in effect
since June 2021)
o Termination of GOS V136 and GOS V111 (change in effect since June 2021)
o Termination of GOS V102 and GOS V130 (terminated on 27-05-2021; change in
effect since June 2021)
o Termination of network point 300234 (change in effect since June 2021)
o Network points 301568 and 301569 (VIP THE) have been added (change in effect
since June 2021)
o Correction of an incorrect EAN code at network point 3015702: this incorrectly read
871718518003015000, which has been changed to 871718518003015702
o Correction in the column *Auction’ for network point 301113; this incorrectly had no
value, which has been changed to ‘YES'.
o Name change of GOS 301572; changed to RIJSENHOUT (PRIMA4GAS).
o Termination of network points 300003, 300075, 300795, 300885 and 301028.

-In Appendix 1, the columns Wobbe label and Gas System have been deleted. These columns could
allow parties to deduct sensitive information in connection with GTS’s switching task. The information
on gas systems that is relevant for shippers can be found in the Gas Quality regulation (Regeling
Gaskwaliteit).

- In Appendix 2a, the network point 301071 (Balgzand HC) has been deleted. A GCA was concluded
for this point. This allows for the point to be deleted from this Appendix (also see the information
below).

- A footnote has been added to Appendices 2a and 2b. This footnote explains that only those network
points are included in this Appendix where GTS does not have a GCA with the NNO or end user on
the other side of the connection. At these points, the shipper is responsible for compliance with the
requirements regarding gas quality and pressure. For the other points, reference is made to the Gas
Quality regulation (Regeling Gaskwaliteit).



- A sentence has been deleted in Appendix 5. This sentence has been deleted because it is evident
that GTS complies with all the conditions of existing legislation. This applies to all provisions of the
TSC.

- Appendix 5, Article 7, has been deleted. GTS has now got a large number of virtual points, and all
these points and their mutual relationships (virtual/physical) can be found in Appendix 1.

- An addition was made to Appendix 6, Article 1, stating that in this Appendix the Dutch Network
Code should be read as Gas Allocation Code. This specification is meant as clarification.

- In Appendix 6, Article 2, the reference to articles from the Allocation Code has been adjusted. This
is a correction of an incorrect reference. Reference is now made to the correct provisions of the
Allocation Code, namely Articles 4.0 (allocation roles in the allocation process for network areas and
direct connections) and 4a (allocation roles in the allocation process for other entry and exit points).
The sentence ‘Procedures laid down in these articles apply’ has been added, to clarify that the
allocation roles can be found in the Allocation Code. This addition allows the texts already included
in the Allocation Code (Article 4.a.1.2 and 4.a.1.3 ) to be deleted.

-In Appendix 6, Article 3, a reference to Article 4a.1.1 of the Allocation Code has been included, and
two sentences have been deleted. The deleted text is identical to the text in Article 4.a.1.1 of the
Allocation Code.

- In Appendix 6, Article 4, a reference to Article 4a.2.5 of the Allocation Code has been added. This
specification is meant as clarification.

- In Appendix 6, Article 6, a reference to Article 5.2.2 of the Allocation Code has been added. This
specification is meant as clarification.

- Appendix 7 has been deleted. GTS no longer applies capacity tranches since 1 January 2020.

- Appendix 8 has been deleted. This appendix had not comprised any information since 1 January
2020, apart from a reference to Appendix 1. The information that is relevant for shippers can be
found in Appendix 1.

- Appendix 9, Article 3.8, has been deleted. This article stated that if PRISMA is used to book small
fields, the SFA booking forms no longer have to be used. Research by GTS has shown, however,
that this service is not going to be offered by PRISMA, and that the current working methods will
remain in place.

- Appendix 9, Article 3.9, has been added. This article clarifies the working method (which has been
in place for a while now) on start-up of a small field. The text reads as follows: 'Only in case of a
(re)start of a small field a shipper has the option to contract within day and day-ahead Non-SFA
standard capacity products according to article 2.1.2 of the Transmission Code Gas TSO. These
standard Non-SFA capacity products must be contracted via PRISMA. The conditions of Appendix 9
do not apply to these standard Non-SFA capacity products’.

- In Appendix 10, Chapter 1, Paragraph 4, Article 5, text has been added to specify that
communication regarding certificates has to be addressed to the Customer Desk. The e-mail address
for Sales Support, where registration forms for online services can be sent, has been added.

- Appendix 10, Chapter 2, Paragraph 3, Article 2, describes the new certification method and text
has been added to specify that certificates are issued by Sales Support. Shippers have already been
informed about this new method.



